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MIAMI VS. FLORIDA STATE
ORANGE BOWL

SATURDAY, SEPT. 19, 1964

University of Miaml co-captains are Bruce Brinkos, defense,
Fred Brown, offense. FSU co-cegptains are Fred Biletnikoff and
Bill Dawson, Temperature is 83°, wind from the north st 12 mph.

FSU won the toss and chose to kick off from the east,

Murdock kicks off to the Mtami 7, Domke returns to the
M25=MecDowell

MIAMTI BALL
M25 Bansaszek 1t loss 1-Bibent
M2l Barth pitch re for 6-McDowell FSU penalized 15 yards
for personal foul FIRST DOWN
Myly Barth lg for 3-D'Allessandro
M7 Smitﬁ pitch re for 9-McDowell FIRST DOWN
FlLily FSU jumps offside, loses 5 yards illegal procedure
F39 Banaszsk rt, fumbles, Wettstein recovers on F39, McDowell on

the tackle 12:01 left in 1lst period

FSU BALL

F39 Tensi passes deep to Biletnikoff for lj9-out of bounds lst DOWN

M12 Spooner rt for 5-Zachary, Retesic (FSU loses 5 mfor illegal
motion, 1 and 15 on M17

M17 Spooner rt, fumbles, Fred Brown recovers on M25 Illegal

procedure against FSU declined Brown on tackle also

MIAMI BALL
M2 5 Smith pitch re for 10-Wettstein,Gunter
M35 Swan option le, inside for 13, fumbles and recovers

on M8 FSU penalized on personal foul 15 yards

FSU BALL

F37 Spooner rt for L=-Brinkos, Brown

F41 Spooner 1t for 8-Saladino, Sixkiller

B49 Narramore lg for 7-Weisacosky, Saladino

F42 Pritchett's punt goes out of bounds on the M33 (8-yard kick)

MIAMI

M33 Biletnikoff rolls re for 5-Hermann, Ehler
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M38

FLu6
FLu6
Flly

FL49
FL49
My6

TWO

Biletnikoff options le for l-Hermann, F. Pennie FSU loses
15 for face mask personal foul FIRST DOWN

Biletnikoff's pass, intended for Brown, broken up by Ehler

Barth pitch le for 2-Hermann, F. Pennie

Biletnikoff's screen to Barth on left goes for 13, but Miami
loses 5 yards for offsides Sumner on tackle

Biletnikoff, back to pass, runs 1t for no gain-McDowell

Miami loses 5 yerds, delay, substitutes team 6:17

Zachary punts to the Fl2, Spooner returns to F2l- Saladino

FSU BALL

21
F28
31
L6
ML9

M22
M17

M15

o ~J
50

Narramore rg for 7-Seladino, Retesic
Spooner rt for 3-Matlock FIRST DOWN

Tensi's pass down middle to Floyd for 1l5-Saladino, Retesic
FIRST DOWN

Spooner 1t for 5-Brinkos, Saladino, Welsacosky

Tensi's pass left to Biletnikoff good for 27-Sixkiller
FIRST DOWN

Narresmore lg for S5-Wesiacosky, Brinkos

Narraemore draw over lg for 2-Brinkos, Lewis Miami declines
illegal procedure on FSU

Tensi fires pass right flat to Bililetnikoff, evades
Zachary and scores 2:03 left in period

gards Murdock kicks point, Pritchett holding
plays)

. . FSU 7 MIAMI O
F,‘7
—

-~ Murdock kicks off to the Miami end zone, Smith returns

to M18-Bibent Miami loses 9 yards for clipping (1 & 19)

MIAMI BALL

M9
M16

M19

Banaszsak 1t for 7-Hermann
Banaszak 1t for 3=D'Allessandro

Smith pitch, runs re for 9-McDowell

END OF THE FIRS3T QUARTER
FSU 7 MIAMT O




PAGE THREE

M28 Zachary punts to the F2l, Bailey ran out of bounds on F29-
(50-yard kick) Matlock

FSU BALL

F29 Spooner c¢ for 8-Bebber, Sixkiller

F37 Tensi passes left complete to Floyd for ll-Sixkiller, Weisa-

cosky FIRST DOWN

FL48 Spooner re, stops, gains '1-R. Brown, Mestlock

Fj9 Tensi pesses right to Bilstknikoff, Zachary bresks it up

F49 Tensi passes ¢ complete to Dswnson for 13-Saladino, Brinkos
FIRST DOWN

M38 Narramore rg for L= FSU loses 15 yerds, holding

M}9 Tensi pesses left on screen to Spooner, good for no gain-

Welsacosky, Seladino

M}9 Narramore ¢ on draw for 19-Zachary, Bebber Time: Miami 11:55

M30 Narramore rg for 1-B. Brown, F. Brown,

M2G Pritchett holds, but Murdocks attempted field goal goes off

to right

MIAMI BALL

M20 Biletnikoff options le for 30-McDowell, Massey FTRST DOWN

M30 Biletnikoff option re no gain-Wettstein, F. Pennie

M30 Biletnikoff rolls re for L-McDowell

M3l Biletnikoff, back to pass, runs re no gain-Ehler

M3l Miami lcses 5 yards delay, substitutes team . 9:01

M3l Zehcery punts tothe F21, rolls dead (50-yard kick)

FSU BALL

F21 Spooner re, dropped by Lewis, loss of 6

F15 Spooner lg for 2-Nock, R. Brown, Weisacosky, Saladino

F17 Narramore le for 5-Sixkiller FSU loses 6 back to 11 for

holding, 3 &21
F11 Pritchett punts to Mij3, Sixkiller returns to My7-Bailey,

Time: Miami  6:30 Edwards

MIAMTI BALL

M7
ML7

50
ML3
M38

Swan's pess, intended for Smith, overthrown

Clency tekes piltch re for 3-Wettstein, Sumner

Swen, beck to pass, spilled by McDowell, loss of 7
Miami tskes 5 yard penalty, deley, new team  5:01

Zachary punts to the F27, Bailey fumbles, recovers on I'27




PAGE FOUR

SU BALL

F27 Pritchett runs le, passes to Wachtel for 7-Sims

F3l, Petko rg for 3-Fersch Miami loses 15 yards, personal foul

FIRST DOWN
Jump
My8 Pritchett passes to Biletnikoff, broken by by Sixkiller,
Retesic Sixkiller shaken up. leaves game L:15

M48. Pritchett rolls re, passes to Biletnikoff on sideline for 11-
FIRST DOWN

M37 Pritchett passes left to Biletnikoff for 16-Sims, Zachary
FIRST DOWN

M21 Pritchett rolls re, flips to Biletiwikoff for 8-R. Brown

M13 Pritchett passes over cenber to Dawson for 6-Zachary 1ST DOWN

M7 Pritchett, attempting pass, spilled by Weisacosky, loss of 7

Time: F2U Jsaad
M1l Pritchett, looking to pass, downed for loss of 2-Saladino
M16 Tensi passes to Biletnikoff in end zone for touchdown :46
Pritchett holds, Murdock's kick good
> F’7 FSU 14 MIAMI 0
——
Murdock kicks off to the Miami 3, Domke returns to M25-

Hermenn

MIAMT BALL

M25 Swan's pass, complete to Coughlin, out of bounds 106

Time: Miami
M25 Biletnikoff's pass to Barth good for 22-Shinholser

END OF HALF

FSU 1h MIAMI O




MIAMI

= nooom
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MIAMI VS. FLORIDA STATE
HALFTIME STATISTICS

FIRST DOWNS RUSHING
FIRST DOWNS FASSING
FIRST DOWNS PENALTIES
TOTAL FIRST DOWNS

RUSHING PLAYS

YARDS GAINED RUSEING
Y/RDS LOST RUSHIN

NET YARDS GATINED RUSHING
(LONG RUSHING GATN)

FORWARD PASSES TRIED
FORWARD PASSES COMPLETED
YARDS GAINED PASSING

(LONG PASSING GAIN)
NET YARDS GAINED RUSHING, PASSING

OWN FORWARD PASSES HAD INTERCEPTED
YARDS RETURNED INTERCEPTED P/SSES

NUMBER OF PUNTS

AVERAGE YARDS PUNTS
NUMBER OF PUNTS BLOCKED
Y/RDS RETURNED ALL KICKS

FUMBLES

FUMBLES LOST

NUMBER OF PENALTIES
YARDS PENALIZED

¥sU

11

17
76
22

54

15
13
192

246

27.0

16

81




PLAVER

SMITH (M)

UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI

FLORIDA

s

STATE UNIVEFSITY

ozptember 19, 1964

HALFTIME LEADERS

B. BILETNIKOFF (M) 7

BANASZAK (M)
NARRAMDORE (F)
SPOONER (F)

PRITCHETT (F)

PASS5ER

TENSI (F)
PRITCHETT (F)
SWAN (M)

BILETNIKOFF (M)

PLAYER
BILETNIKOFF (F)
FLOYD (F)

DAWSCON (F)

<
@

NET GEIN AVG

BLUSHENG
TBEES GAINED LOST
3 26 0
20 0
b 11 1
6 L2 0
9 34 14
2 0 8
FORWARD PASCING
ATT  COM  HAD_INT. _VARDS
9 8 0 150
6 5 0 42
2 0 0 0
1 0 0 o
RECEIVERS
CAUGHT YARDS LONG PASS
7 142 49
2 26 15
2 17 11

26
20
10
L2
20

-8

m

o7
2.9
2.5
7.0
2.2
-4,0

ONG_PASS

49
16

TH

LONG_GAINE
5
10
7
20
11

-l




MTIAMI VS. FLORIDA STATE

SECOND HALF

FsU's Murdock kicks off to the Miami 3, Domke returns

to M26-Wettdein

MIAMI BALL
M26 Banaszak le loss of “- Bibent, D'Allessandro
M2 Biletnikoff runs re, loss of L-Sumner, beailey
M20 Biletnikoff psasses comnlete to'Sﬁith for 13-~Massey Miami
loses 15 yerds for clipping (3 &19)
M17 Zechary punts to the Fiy8, Biletnikoff tekes, spilled on F45
FSU loses 15 yards from 2l-yard line, personal foul
FIRST DOWN
M39 Biletnikoff spilled by Hermann, loss of 8-
M31 Barth piltch re for 1l-Wettsein, McDowell
M32 Biletnikoff's pass, intended for Coughlin, dropped upfield
M32 Zacha#y’s punt taken by Biletnikoff on F32, back to F3l-Retesic
FSU BALL
F31 Spooner 1lg for l-Seladino, R. Brown, Welscosky
F32 Tenslil passes to Floyd center for 1ll-Sixkiller FIRST DOWN
F}3 Spooner rt for [j-F. Brown
FI47 Tensi passes to Billetnikoff for 5=-Curtright FSU loses
5 yards 1llegnl procedure
Fj2 Tensi's pess defkcted out of bounds
Flj2 Tensi's pass broken up by tackle Nock 8:37
Fli2 Pritchett punts to M19, Sixklller returns to 22-Sumner, Dawson
MIAMI BALL
M22 Swan options le for 3-D'Alleasendro
M25 Banaszak 1t for lL-Bibent, D'Allessandro
M29 Swan passes right to Sims for 15-Bailey FIRST DOWN 6:31
Myly Swen losses football, called incomplete pass
MYyl Swan attempting to pess, spilled for loss of [-D'Allessandro
FSU penalized 15 yards for personal foul FIRST DOWN
Fl}j2 Swan passes right to Sims for 12-Bailey FIRST DOWN
F30 Swan's psss left, intended for Coughlin, out of bounds
F30 Swam, attempting to pass, spilled loss of 7=F. Pennie
F37 Swan's pass, intended for Coughlin, too long




PAGE SIX

F37 Zeachary punts to F12, Biletnikoff takes to 14-Sixkiller

FSU BALL

F1l} Narremore 1t, fumbles, F, Brown recovers for Miami 3:48

MIAMI BALL
F1l Banaszak le for 3=McDowell
F8 Sims 1t for L-D'Allessendro, F. Fennie

Flf Sims pitch re, inside for 1-Massey

F3 Swan keeps over lg for 1=-Shinkolser 1:58
FSU BALL
F2 Narramore 1t for l2-Retesic FIRST DOWN

F1l} Narrasmore 1t for 2-Nock, Weisacosky
F16 Spooner re, slips down, loss of 2 FSU HOLDING FENALTY DECLINED
Flly Narramore ¢ for 3-R. Brown, Nock

Fllj Pritchett punts to the Mjb, Sixkiller back to Flib-McDowell,West

END OF THIRD QUARTER
FSU 14  MIAMI 0O

MIAMI BALL
FL6 Biletnikoff rolls re for 22-Bailey FIRST DOWN
F2l} Biletnikoff option 1% no gain-Hermann
F2ly Biletnikoff's pass, intended for Sims, broken up by Bibent
F2l, Biletnikoff's pass complete to Coughlin for 10-fell FIRST DOWN
F1} Biletnikoff runs re for 3-Bailey FSU declines Motion penalty
F11 Cassidy on pitch le loss of 3-D!'Allessendro
Fll, Swan's pass, intended for Coughlin, falls short 12:02

Fll; Swan's pass, intended for Sims, too high 11:56

FSU BALL
F1l} Petko ¢ for 7-Fersch, F. Brown
F21 Spooner lg for L-Saladino FIRST DOWN

F25 Petko rg for 1-F. Brown, Brinkos




PAGE SEVEN

F26 Pritchett passes left to Biletnikoff for 1lj-Saladino 1ST DOWN
Fj0 Petko ¢ for 5-Saladino

F45 Green rg for lj-Brinkos, Lewis, Nock Miemi loses 5, offsides

FIRST DOWN

50 Pritchett passes right to Biletnikoff for 9-Zachsry, Reteslc
M4yl Spooner c for 3-Nsck FIRST DOWN
M38 Pritchett's pass, intended for Weisacosky, broken up Sixkiller
M38 Spooner rt for 3-F. Brown, Saladino, Brinkos
M35 Pritchett, back to pass, spilled loss of 6-F. Brown

M4l Pritchett punts to M18 downed 5:43 left in game

MIAMT BALL

M18 Biletnikoff runs le no gain-D'Allesseandvo

M18 Benaszak 1t for 5-Shinholser, Hermann

M23 Biletnikoff's pass, Intended for Sims, short y:27

M23 Zachary punts to F37, rolls dead

FSU BALL

F37 Petko 1t for L-Saladino, Fersch

F4l Pritchett rolls re for 1lb6-Retesic FIRST DOWN
M43 Petko ¢ for 6-Brinkos, Retesic

M37 FPritchett fumbles, MacKenzie recovers for gain of 1
M36 Fritchett runs le for 1l-Nock

M35 Pritchett punts into Miami end zone 154

MIAMT BALL.

M20 Swan's pass, intended for Sims, no good

M20 Swan's pass to Coughlin good for 20-Conway FIRST DOWN
Mo Swan's pass, intended for Coughlin, overthrown 136

MO Swan's pass right to Sims Good for 9=-fell :25

ML9 Swan's pass intercepted by Bailey on F35, returns to M}0-Swan
FSU loses 15 for clipping on play Yaffa

FSU BALL

F45 Petko ¢ for l-Brinkos, Nock

FINAL: FSU 1l MIAMI O




: LINEUPS AND SUMMARTIES
TAMI
ENDS—=Brown (F.)s Weisacosky, Coughlin, Wilson, Carl
TACKLES—=Troschs Kraszewski, Nock, Fersch, Brown (Re), Jamison
GUARDS=-Brinkos, Beck, Hubbs, Queer, Lewis, Tucek, Yaffa, Beker

CENTERS=~Blanchard; Matlock, Saladino

BACKS~-Swan, Smith, Baneszel, Barth, Yarbroughs Biletnikoff, Retesic, Sims, Bebber,
Sixkiller, Zachary, Clancy, Cassidy, Domkes Curtwright, Hautchins,
Brown (Ce)y Wilber

"LORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY

ENDS=-Floyd, D'aAllessandro, Wechtel, Dewson, Wettstein, Wilson, McDuffle, Garvin,
Gunter, Blantenshlp

TACKLES—-Williams, Summer, West, Pennie (Fe), Pennie (Ca), MacMatthews, Mangan

GUARDS=—Avezzano, Hermann, McDowell, Lurie, MacKenzle, Parrish, Williamson,
Braggins
CENTERS—<Edwards, Shinholser; Pitts, Stephens

BACKS=-Tensi, Spooner, Biletnikoff, Narramore, Massey, Pritchett, Ehler, Green,
Bibent, Bailey, Revell, Murdock, Petko, Campbell, Conway, Petko,
Menendez

3CORE BY PERIODS Miami 0 issep () wmem () Gmws () wmenmnn ([
Florida State University

3CORING
FLORIDA STATE TOUCHDOWNSe~Biletnikoff (2; both on passes from Tensi; both 15 yds.)

FLORIDA STATE EXTRA POINTS-=Murdock (2)

JFFICIALS

Referee=—Pat McHugh; umpire=-CeHs Brown Jre; head linesman——Robert Gantt; field
judge=-Jack Langford; back judge--Johnny Grace; timer—-Dick Paces

ATTENDANCE 51,605




MIAMI

11

3
£33
32
101
22

20

79
19

180

39.6

98

59

MIAMTI VS. FLORIDA STATE
FINAL STATISTICS

FIRST DOWNS RUSHING
FIRST DOWNS PASSING
FIRST DOWNS PENALTIES
TOTAL FIRST DOWNS

RUSHING PLAYS

YARDE GAINED RUSEING
YARDS LOST RUSHING

KET Y/ARDS GAINED RUSHING

(LONG RUSEING PLLY)

FORW/RD P ASSES TRIED
FORW/RD PASSES COMPLETED
YARDS GAINED PASSING
(LONG PASSING GAIN)

NET YARDS GAINED RUSEING, PASSING

OWN FORWARD PASEES H/D INTERCEPTED

YARDE RETURNED INTERCEPTED PASSES

NUMBER OF PUNT

AVERAGE YARDS PUNTS
NUMBER OF PUNTS BLOCKED
YARDS RETURNED ALL KICKS

FUMBLES
FUMBLES LOST
NUMEER OF FENADTIES

YARDS PENALIZED

FSU

12

15

37
150

33
117
20

21
16
226

49

343

25

28.0

16

11
131




MIAMI VS. FLORIDA STATE INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

MIAMI
.. RUSHING

Biletnikoff

Smith
Banaszak
Earth
Sims
Swen
Clancy
Cassidy

FSU

Narramore

Spooner
Fetko
Pritchett

Tries

12

H O Ul DS 0w

10
15

Gained

46
26
23
12

2
18

3
0

59
49
25
17

Lost

8
0
7
0
0
L

0
3

16

1L

Net

38
26
16
12

56
33
25

Aves
3e2
8.7
1.8
3.0
2.5
.8
3.0
-3.0

5.6
2.2
h.2

5

Long Gain
- a2
9

20
11

15




MIAMI VS. FLORIDA STATE
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

FSU PASSING Att, Com., Int. Yards Long ™D
Tensi 12 9 0 154 L9 2
Pritchett 9 7 0 72 16 0

MIAMI
Swan 15 I 1 66 19 0
Biletnikoff 5 . 0 13 13 -0
FSU RECEIVING Ceught Yards Long pass D
F. Biletnikoff 9 165 L9 2
Floyd 3 I 15 0
Dawson e 17 £l 0
Wachtel 1 7 7 0
Spooner 1 0 0 0

MIAMI
Sims 3 37 15 0
Coughlin 2 29 19 0
Smith 1 13 13 0

T P
INTER CEFTIONS No. Yards "

Bailey, FSU 1 29 0

FUNTING
Zachery, Miami 7 277 39.6 50
Pritchett, FSU 6 166 28.0 L6

KICKOFF RETURNS
Domke, Miami 3 6l 21.3 2l
Smith, Mt{ami i 18 18.0 18

PUNT RETURNS

Spooner, FSU 1 9 9,0 9
Bailey, FSU 1 7 7.0 7

Sixkiller, Miami 2 11 5.5 1
Ratesic, Mjami 4 2 240




UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI

DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

NAME TACKLES ASSISTS
Saladino 10 7
Ratesic
Brinkos
ngsacosky

F .Brown
Nock

R, Brown
Sixkiller
Lewis
Zachary
Matlock
Fersch

Bebber

Swan
Bethkwx
Sims

Curtright

O O H HNMN N W W AR N3 @ O 0 0
H M M O OOH M O N WV oN N H R W

C., Brovm



FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY

DEFENSIVE STATISTIOS

NAME TACKLES ASSISTS
McDowell 10 L
Hermann 8 1
D*Allessandro 7 1
Wettstein 6 3
Bailey 5 1
Bibent 5 0
Pennie , G 3 3
Sumner 3 2
Ehler 3 2
Massey = 0
Shinolser = | 2
Edwards 1 0
Conway 1 0
West C 1l
Parrish 0 i
Murdock 0 ! |




TACKLES - MIAMI GAME

Tackles Assisis R, B, T,
MebDowell il 5 1 - Caused Fumble
Heymann 8 6 1 - Cauged Fumble
D'Alessandro T k
Bailey 6 2 2 -{7 7 Tum. rec.
Wetigtein 5 4 1 - Fam, rec.
F. Pennie b 3
Massey 5 2
Bibent 3 s 1« K.0. inside 20
Summer 3 Iy
Bhler 2 &
Shinholser i g 1 - Blocked Pass
Edwards 1 1
Comsay 1
Lurie 0 2
Parzish 0 1
Murdock 0 1




